

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

File No. 3-20136

In the Matter of

NORMAN T. REYNOLDS, ESQ.

Respondent

**OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AND FOR AN ORDER DISQUALIFYING NORMAN T.
REYNOLDS, ESQ. FROM APPEARING AND PRACTICING BEFORE THE
COMMISSION AS AN ATTORNEY, INCLUDING STATEMENT OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Reynolds Cannot Challenge the Court’s Injunctions or Findings in This Proceeding. 4

 II. Reynolds Has Failed to Carry His Burden to Show Cause Why He Should Not Be
 Disqualified and OGC’s Motion for Summary Disposition Should Be Granted. 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS

17 CFR § 201.102(e)(3)(iv)5, 7

SEC RELEASES

In re Demetrious Julius Shiva, Rel. No. 38389 (Mar. 12, 1997)5
In re Jose P. Zollino, Rel. No. 55107 (Jan. 16, 2007).....5, 6
In re Joseph P. Galluzzi, Rel. No. 46405 (Aug. 23, 2002)6
In re Michael Batterman, Rel. No. 2334 (Dec. 3, 2004)6
